

भारत सरकार
खान मंत्रालय
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक का कार्यालय

फाईल सं.: ORI/IRON-BXT/SNG/MCDR-2/BBS

Mine Code-30ORI13023

दि: 19/08/2019

सेवा में,

Shri M.D. Rustagi
Director & Nominated Owner
M/s Rungta Sons (P) Ltd
Rungta office, Main road
Barbil, Dist: Keonjhar(Odisha)-758035

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Sanindpur Iron & Bauxite mine, over an extent of 147.10 hectare in Sundergarh District.

Sir,

The following provisions of MCDR,2017 were found violated in your above mine during inspection on 12/08/2019 by undersigned in presence of Shri Sangram Kishori Garnaik, Mine Manager & Shri H.S.Biswal, Geologist.

Rule No.	Nature of violations observed
11(1)	Mining operations have not been carried out in accordance to Modification of Review of Mining Plan, approved vide this office letter number MPM/FM/10-ORI/BHU/2018-19, dated 18.07.2018 to the extent given below: i) In 2018-19 it was proposed to drilled 36 nos. of bore holes but it has been observed during inspection that the proposed bore holes have not drilled. ii) It was proposed to create the new waste dump in southern boundary of the lease area between coordinate 1400W to 1000W but it has been observed during inspection that proposed waste dump is not created.
45(5)(c)	The Annual returns submitted by you for the year 2018-19 has been scrutinized and following deficiencies has been observed: i) Grade of reserve & resources are not furnished as per approved modification of mining plan approved on 18.07.2018. ii) Total dispatch quantity in gradewise production and in sales/dispatched section is not matched. iii) There is a difference in sale price dispatched to Nav Durga Fuels Pvt. Ltd and Rungta Minesa Ltd of same grade i.e 60% to below 62% Fe lumps and ex mine price also not correctly furnished after considering the deduction as mentioned.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017.

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not found satisfactory and may recommended for suspension/termination of mining lease under rule 45(7)(a), if rule 45(5)(b) is not complied.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Issued
Amar
19/8/19

dk

Dayanand Upadhyay
19.08.2019

(D. Upadhyay)
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines